
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2010  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Dawood, Naylor, Osman, Palmer, Russell, Wann and 
Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Julie Harget, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8809 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2010 have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT (CRC) ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY SCHEME  

 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Russell submits a report that informs Cabinet about Leicester City 
Council’s preparations for the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme, including an 
outline of financial implications and the nomination of key roles for 
implementation of the scheme. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations at Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 29 July 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

7. FUTURE COMMISSIONING OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
DRUG TREATMENT PROVISION - INCOMING 
RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Naylor submits a report that outlines the decisions and actions 
required to facilitate the successful implementation of the proposed 
commissioning arrangements for Criminal Justice drug treatment provision 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland communities and in HMP 
Leicester from financial year 2011/12. Cabinet is recommended to endorse the 
proposed commissioning approach and agree to all required incoming 
responsibilities as detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 29 July 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.   
 



 

8. REFORM OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
FINANCE  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Westley submits a report that summarises the Government’s 
proposals for reform of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) finance, as detailed 
in the consultation paper “Council Housing – A Real Future”.  Also the report 
seeks the Cabinet’s endorsement of the action taken by the Divisional Director 
and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Council Leader and Cabinet 
Lead for Housing, in responding to the consultation document. Cabinet is 
recommended to endorse the action taken to respond supportively to the 
consultation.  
 

9. PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENT FOR PROVISION OF 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES TO LEICESTER 
CITY COUNCIL  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Dawood submits a report that seeks approval to include the retender 
of Occupational Health Services (OHS) on the Council’s Procurement Plan for 
2010/2011. Cabinet is recommended to note the requirement to continue to 
have in place a comprehensive range of occupational health services and 
approve the addition to the Corporate Procurement Plan as set out in the 
appendix of this report   
 

10. AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTS' PARKING PERMIT 
RULES  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Osman submits a report that clarifies the proposal to offer permits in 
residential parking areas, which was a matter of concern to OSMB, and seeks 
authority to open consultation. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations at Paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Management 
Board, held on 8 July 2010 is attached.  
 

11. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 
2009/10  

 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Patel submits a report regarding issues relating to the Corporate 
Governance Annual Report for 2009/10. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations in Paragraph 3.2. of the report. 
 
Minute extracts from the meetings of the Audit Committee on 20 May 2010 and 
Standards Committee, held on 30 June 2010 are attached.   
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED   
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Cabinet  2nd August 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) Energy Efficiency Scheme 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director of Regeneration, Highways and Transport 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Briefing about Leicester City Council’s 
preparations for the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme, including an outline of financial 
implications and the nomination of key roles for implementation of the scheme. 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1  The Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) is a mandatory emissions trading scheme 

that started in April 2010. Leicester City Council is obliged to take part in the scheme, to 
monitor emissions and purchase allowances sold by the Government for each tonne of 
CO2 we emit from energy use (excluding transport fuels). 

 
2.2  The City Council must register for the CRC scheme by 30th September 2010 and will 

need to nominate officers to fulfill key roles and responsibilities within the scheme. 
 
2.3  The first sale of allowances in April 2011 will require participants to purchase 

allowances for the year ahead. Calculations indicate that the cost of purchasing 
allowances for Leicester City Council is approximately £721,435 based on qualifying 
CO2 emissions of 60,119 tonnes.  

 
2.4.1 The CRC uses a bonus and penalty scheme as part of the incentive for organisations to 

reduce their levels of emissions. Any bonus or penalty administered to an organisation 
will be based on their position in the league tables.  

 
2.5  The amount of any penalty will increase by 10% (maximum) per annum from 2012 for 

organisations ranked at the lower end of the national performance league table. 
However, Leicester will benefit from certain “early action metrics” in the introductory 
phase that may help to improve our position as a result of the early work to install 
Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) technology in our main Council buildings.    

 

Appendix A



 

 2 

2.6  A CRC Management Group has been established to oversee the implementation of the 
scheme and consider how rewards and penalties could be passed on to services or 
individual cost centres as an incentive to improve performance. 

 
3.  RECOMMENDATIONS (OR OPTIONS) 
 

The recommendations are: 
3.1  Note the implications of the Government’s Carbon Reduction commitment energy 

efficiency scheme. 
3.2  Note the nomination of key roles in the CRC (see appendix 1) and agree that the 

Strategic Director for Reducing Carbon Footprint has the responsibility as Lead Officer 
for implementing CRC for the Council.  

3.3   Note the funding requirement to purchase annual carbon allowances of approximately 
£0.72m from 2011/12 and note the potential penalty payments. 

3.4  That further work be carried out on how to deal with the financial
[...]
ponsibility for the scheme.   
 
Invoice contact - Prakash Patel (Energy Management Team) 
 
Account representatives (1,2 & 3) - Martin Judson / Nick Morris / another to be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 2 – CRC Timescales 
 
(see copy of timescales attached) 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 le

ft b
la

n
k
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

.



 1 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
Cabinet  12.07.10 
Full Council  16.09.10  
_________________________________________________________________________  
 

Future Commissioning of Criminal Justice Drug Treatment Provision – Incoming 
Responsibilities 

_________________________________________________________________________  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the decisions and actions required to facilitate 

the successful implementation of the proposed commissioning arrangements for 
Criminal Justice drug treatment provision across Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland communities and in HMP Leicester from financial year 2011/12. 

 
2. Summary 

 
2.1  This report summarises the new commissioning arrangements agreed at the Public    

Service Board in April 2010 as follows; 
 

• Joint commissioning across the sub-region for community Criminal Justice drug 
treatment services  

• Joint commissioning of drug treatment services across community and custody to 
include existing community Criminal Justice drug treatment services and 
Counselling, Assessment, Referral, Advice and Throughcare (CARATs) and 
Integrated Drug Treatment System (IDTS) services within HMP Leicester. 

 
The intention under the new arrangements would be to commission a single fully     
Integrated criminal justice treatment service across the sub-region and across the     
community/custody boundary. 

 
2.2 The report also summarises the decisions to be made by Cabinet to facilitate these 

arrangements as follows; 
 

• Cabinet approval of Leicester City Council taking on the responsibility as procuring 
agent and budget holder for the Criminal Justice element of the Adult Pooled 
Treatment Budget on behalf of Leicestershire and Rutland – this will involve host 
commissioning arrangements via a Section 75 agreement with Leicestershire County 
and Rutland Primary Care Trust. 

• Cabinet approval of Leicester City Council taking on the responsibility as procuring 
agent and budget holder for the Drug Intervention Programme Main Grant on behalf 
of Leicestershire and Rutland – this will host commissioning arrangements via a 
Section 101 agreement with Leicestershire County Council and Rutland County 
Council. 

Appendix B



 2 

• Cabinet approval of Leicester City Council taking on the responsibility as procuring 
agent and budget holder for National Offender Management Service (NOMS) 
CARATS funding for HMP Leicester – this will involve LCC providing commissioning 
and budget management services to NOMS for the deployment of these funds via a 
contract with the Ministry of Justice. 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1  That Cabinet Members; 

 
a) Endorse the proposed commissioning approach. 
b) Agree to all required incoming responsibilities as detailed in 2.2 

 
4.   Report 
 
4.1  Total Place indicated that where there are opportunities to jointly commission or 

procure services sub-regionally this should be considered and where appropriate 
pursued. It has been identified that commissioning of Criminal Justice drug treatment 
services across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland provides such an opportunity. 
 

4.2  Current commissioners of these drug services have worked collaboratively to 
develop proposals for a joint commissioning model that will provide a platform for 
more efficient use of resources, and more effective delivery at every stage of the 
commissioning process. A model that will result in the optimum Criminal Justice 
treatment system and ai
[...]
ould be contract 
managed through a sub-regional strategic commissioning board and at a 
lower level via contract management meetings with sub-regional 
representation. 

• Commissioning would be undertaken via a sub-regional criminal justice 
strategic commissioning group that will operate as a distinct part of the Safer 
Leicester Partnership Strategic Commissioning Board. The added benefit of 
this group is that it could encompass a sub-regional focus on all strategic 
developments relevant to criminal justice drug treatment alongside relevant 
safeguarding issues. 

 
4.5  The new commissioning arrangements will be underpinned by a ‘suite’ of partnership 

agreements between partners and will require, via these arrangements, the following 
actions; 

 

• Cabinet approval of Leicester City Council taking on the responsibility as 
procuring agent and budget holder for the Criminal Justice element of the 
Adult Pooled Treatment Budget on behalf of Leicestershire and Rutland – this 
will involve host commissioning arrangements via a Section 75 agreement 
with Leicestershire County and Rutland Primary Care Trust. 

• Cabinet approval of Leicester City Council taking on the responsibility as 
procuring agent and budget holder for the Drug Intervention Programme Main 
Grant on behalf of Leicestershire and Rutland – this will host commissioning 
arrangements via a Section 101 agreement with Leicestershire County 
Council and Rutland County Council. 

• Cabinet approval of Leicester City Council taking on the responsibility as 
procuring agent and budget holder for National Offender Management Service 
(NOMS) CARATS funding for HMP Leicester – this will involve LCC providing 
commissioning and budget management services to NOMS for the 
deployment of these funds via a contract with the Ministry of Justice. 

 
The procurement activity to be undertaken as part of these arrangements will sit 
within the wider procurement activity being undertaken within the City DAAT as 

[...]
orate 

 
 
 
 
     

Budgets and Financial Control         

Identify Resources 

1) City PCT for IDTS            
2)DAAT Officers 
(City and County) 

1)Prison 
Partnership Board                    
2)SLP JCG and 
County DAAT 
Board     

Budget Setting 

1) City PCT for IDTS            
2)DAAT Officers 
(City and County) 

1)Prison 
Partnership Board                    
2)SLP JCG and 
County DAAT 
Board 1)City DAAT Officers                                                

Financial Controls 

1) City PCT for IDTS            
2)City DAAT for all 
other services 

1)Prison 
Partnership Board                    
2)SLP JCG    

2)County DAAT 
Board and NOMs 

Budget Changes/New 
Commissioning Intentions   

1)Prison 
Partnership Board                    
2)SLP JCG  

2)County DAAT 
Board and NOMs   

Final Accounts 

1) City PCT for IDTS            
2)City DAAT for all 
other services 

1)Prison 
Partnership Board                    
2)SLP JCG    

2)County DAAT 
Board and NOMs 

Audit Requirements 

1) City PCT for IDTS            
2)City DAAT for all 
other services 

1)Prison 
Partnership Board                    
2)SLP JCG    

2)County DAAT 
Board and NOMs 

 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
  
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
CABINET 2nd August 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

REFORM OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT FINANCE 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director of Housing Services and Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report summarises the Government’s proposals for reform of Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) finance, as detailed in the consultation paper “Council Housing – A Real 
Future”.  Also the report seeks the Cabinet’s endorsement of the action taken by the 
Divisional Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Council Leader 
and Cabinet 
[...]
 
Deputy Head of Human Resources 
39 5081 
 
 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason Is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising more than one ward 

Appeared in Forward Plan Yes 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 



 

 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2010/2011 
FINANCIAL YEAR APRIL 2010 TO MARCH 2011 

 
  
Portfolio: COMMUNITY COHESION AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
Division: 
Section: 

Human Resources 
Pay & Workforce Strategy 

Name of Contract: 

Occupational Health  

Description of Contract: Provision of a comprehensive range of occupational health services. 
Expiry Date of existing Contract: 23 March 2010 extended to 23 March 2011 (Original contract extended to 23 March 2011 as joint re-tender 

process with other partners) 
Anticipated start of new Contract: 24/03/2011  
Duration of new Contract: 3yrs (+1 +1 years)  
Value of new Contract: £651,000 (£217,000 per annum over 3 years) –in relation to City council only 
Lead Officer: Fiona Skene 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 WARDS AFFECTED 
  
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Cabinet  2nd August 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTS PARKING PERMIT RULES 
__________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director, Regeneration, Transport & Highways  

 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This repot clarifies the proposal to offer permits in residential parking areas, which was 
a matter of concern to OSMB, and seeks authority to open consultation. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. a)  Cabinet agree to propose that visitor permits may be made available to the over 60s 
in residents parking areas free of charge, subject to consultation.   

b) The amended document “Rules relating to the issue of Parking Permits within 
Leicester City” (Appendix 1) is be submitted to public consultation.  

c) Upon conclusion of
[...]
mescale.  The outcome is summarised in Appendix 1, attached, and shown 
in full in Appendix 2 (this will be available on the intranet only for 
Standards Committee and Cabinet) .   
 

2.2 The Framework requires and annual self-assessment as to compliance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE’s six core principles of good governance.  See Appendix 3.     

 
2.4 This report also summarises the position in respect of complaints to the Local 

Government Ombudsman during 2008/9.  See Appendix 4 and 5.  There 
have been no findings of maladministration during the year. 
 
 

Appendix F



 2 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 Audit and Standards Committees are asked to review the position as 

summarised in this annual report and to forward any comments to Cabinet for 
consideration.  
 

3.2 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

3.2.1 Review the position as summarised in this annual report together with 
any comments received from Audit and Standards Committees; and   

 3.2.2 Authorise the Director of Legal Services to produce a final form of 
Corporate Assurance Statement in consultation with the Council’s 
Leader and Chief Executive; 

  
4. REPORT 
 
4.1 What do we mean by governance? 
 

Corporate Governance has been defined as “the system by which 
organisations are directed and controlled”.  
 
Every Council operates through a governance framework; the more effective 
the framework the more effective the Council will be as a community leader 
and deliverer of services.   

 
 CIPFA has stated that governance is “about how Local Government bodies 

ensure that they are doing the right things, in the right way, for the right 
people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.  
 
It comprises of systems and processes, and cultures and values, by which 
Local Government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they 
account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead their communities”.  
 

4.2 The Authority’s current Corporate Governance Code 

 
 Leicester’s w
[...]
o invite the complainant to 
LAC meetings 

£250.00 

   Total: £250.00 
 

    

   Total: £39406.00 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 36

APPENDIX 5 

Complaints – Findings of Maladministration 
Comparison Table of Family Authorities 

 
Authority 07/08 08/09 09/10 

 Findings of 
Maladministration 

Total No. of 
complaints 

Findings of 
Maladministration 

Total No. of 
complaints 

Findings of 
maladministration 

Total No. of 
complaints  

Leicester 0 94 0 78 

Birmingham 0 386 0 303 

Blackburn with Darwen 0 41 0 31 

Bolton 0 54 0 48 

Bradford 1 80 1 72 

Bristol 3 116 30 120 

Coventry 1 59 0 47 

Derby 0 37 0 30 

Dudley 6 71 0 55 

Kingston-upon-Hull 0 63 0 57 

Nottingham 1 74 0 60 

Plymouth 1 54 1 59 

Portsmouth 0 37 1 35 

Southampton 0 41 0 27 

Wolverhampton 1 40 0 51 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Figures note 
released by the 
LGO until July 

2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Figures not 
released by the 
LGO until July 

2010 

 
 
These figures do not include complaints which are ‘premature’. That is complaints which the authority has not had an opportunity to 
deal with. 



 37 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2010 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

 Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) - Chair 
 
 

Ms Mary Ray Independent Member 
 

 
Councillor Draycott Councillor Porter 

Councillor Thomas 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Clair, Keeling and Potter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made.  
 

9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report regarding issues 
relating to the Corporate Governance Annual Report for 2009/10. 
 
It was querie
[...]
ity. Saving money was seen to be a way of avoiding staff loss. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Standards Committee recommends to Cabinet that it 
considers the areas of concern of the Standards Committee, as 
minuted.  

 



 - 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2010 at  5.30pm 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Chowdhury (Vice Chair) 

   
 Councillor Bhavsar    Councillor Desai 

Councillor Senior 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were requested to declare any interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. 
  
Councillor Senior declared a personal interest in items on the agenda as her 
partner was a City Council employee.  Councillor Choudhury declared a 
personal interest in items on the agenda as his son was a teacher employed by 
the City Council. 
 

70. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10 

 

 A report and presentation of the Director of Corporate Governance was 
received which gave details of the results of the annual review of the key 
policies and procedures which form the Council’s Corporate Governance 
Framework.  The Framework required annual self-assessment to assess 
compliance against the CIPFA/SOLACE six core principles of good 
governance.  It was noted that the overall position was positive with all 
assessments green or green/amber though constant change to aspects such 
as the Constitution meant that there was always change required and so was 
difficult to reach the highest levels of assurance.   
 
Appendices to the report summarised the position, gave full details of action 
against each requirement, the core principles and summarised the position in 
respect of complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman.  It was noted that 

 



 - 2 -

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2010 at 1.00pm 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dempster - Chair 
 

Councillor Bhatti Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Naylor Councillor Osman 
Councillor Palmer Councillor Russell 
Councillor Wann Councillor Westley 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patel. Councillor 

Dempster took the Chair for the meeting. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda and/or indicate whether Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Westley declared a personal interest in respect of the Reform of 
Housing Revenue Account Finance Report, as some of his family were council 
housing tenants. 
 

46. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Dempster stated that she wished to acknowledge the success of 

Fullhurst Community College, as the school had come out of special measures 
in record time and this was a cause for celebration.  Councillor Dempster gave 
thanks to all the staff, officers and in particular to members of the Interim 
Executive Board and David Kershaw, School Improvement Strategy 
Consultant. The meeting heard that this success had resulted from excellent 
partnership working.  
 

47. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 



 

that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 July 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
48. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 There were no matters referred. 

 
49. CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT (CRC) ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

SCHEME 
 
 Councillor Russell submitted a report that informed Cabinet about Leicester 

City Council’s preparations for the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) 
Energy Efficiency Scheme. The report included an outline of financial 
implications and the nomination of key roles for implementation of the scheme. 
 
Members heard that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the report and had supported the recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the implications of the Government’s Carbon Reduction 
Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme; 

 
2) notes the nomination of key roles in the CRC (as per appendix 

1 of the report) and agrees that the Strategic Director for 
Reducing Carbon Footprint has the responsibility as Lead 
officer for implementing CRC for the Council; 

 
3) notes the funding requirement to purchase annual carbon 

allowances of approximately £0.72m from 2011/12 and notes 
the potential penalty payments; and 

 
4) agrees that further work be carried out on how to deal with the 

financial implications of any penalty or bonus payments, in 
particular how to deal with schools and that this be agreed as 
part of the 2011/12 budget process 

 
50. FUTURE COMMISSIONING OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE DRUG TREATMENT 

PROVISION - INCOMING RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 Councillor Naylor submitted a report that outlined the decisions and actions 

required to facilitate the successful implementation of the proposed 
commissioning arrangements for the Criminal Justice drug treatment provision 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland communities and in HMP 
Leicester from the financial year 2011/12. 
 
Members heard that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the report and had supported the recommendations.  Councillor 
Dempster commented that the report was very welcome as there were well 



 

documented links between drug misuse and crime. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
  

1) endorses the proposed commissioning approach; 
 

2) agrees to all required incoming responsibilities as detailed in 
2.2 of the report, namely 

 
a) that Leicester City Council takes on the responsibility 

as procuring agent and budget holder for the Criminal 
Justice element of the Adult Pooled Treatment Budget 
on behalf of Leicestershire and Rutland, which involves 
hosting commissioning arrangements via a Section 75 
agreement with Leicestershire County and Rutland 
Primary Care Trust; 

 
b) that Leicester City Council takes on the responsibility 

as procuring agent and budget holder for the Drug 
Intervention Programme Main Grant on behalf of 
Leicestershire and Rutland, which will involve hosting 
commissioning arrangements via a Section 101 
agreement with Leicestershire County Council and 
Rutland County Council; and      

 
c) that Leicester City Council takes on the responsibility 

as procuring agent and budget holder for National 
Offender Management Service (NOMS), Counselling, 
Assessment, Referral, Advice and Throughcare 
(CARATs) funding for HMP Leicester, which will involve 
LCC providing commissioning and budget management 
services to NOMS for the deployment of these funds 
via a contract with the Ministry of Justice.                                                          

 
 

51. REFORM OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  FINANCE 
 
 Councillor Westley submitted a report which summarised the Government’s 

proposals for reform of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) finance, as detailed 
in the consultation paper “Council Housing - A Real future”. The report also 
sought the Cabinet’s endorsement of the action taken by the Divisional Director 
and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Council Leader and Cabinet 
Lead for Housing, in responding to the consultation document. 
 
Councillor Westley stated that the proposals for reform outlined in the report 
were from the previous Government and would benefit Leicester by 
approximately £3m of extra usable capital receipts each year. Councillor 
Westley added however that the new Government had not yet reached a 
decision on these proposals, and it was therefore important that the Council did 



 

not make any commitment for the time being. In the meantime, Cabinet were 
asked to endorse the action taken to respond supportively to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet endorses the action taken to respond supportively to 
the consultation 

 
52. PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENT FOR PROVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL 

HEALTH SERVICES TO LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 Councillor Dawood submitted a report which sought Cabinet approval to 

include the retender of Occupational Health Services (OHS) on the Council’s 
Procurement Plan for 2010/2011. 
 
Councillor Dempster stated that she welcomed the report and that the Council 
had a duty of care to their employees but also a duty to reduce sickness 
absence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the requirement to continue to have in place a 
comprehensive range of occupation health services; and 

 
2) approves the addition to the Corporate Procurement Plan as 

set out in the appendix of the report 
 

53. AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTS' PARKING PERMIT RULES 
 
 Councillor Osman submitted a report which clarified the proposal to offer 

permits in residential parking areas, which was a matter of concern to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, and which sought authority to open 
consultation. 
 
Members welcomed the report and commented that Residents’ Parking 
Schemes in the city had proved overall to be very popular.  It was noted that 
there were parking problems at some schools and Members questioned 
whether it might be possible to introduce Residents’ Parking Schemes at 
schools to resolve parking issues there.  
 
Members stated that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had made 
some legitimate comments but queried their concerns over the issuing of free 
parking permits to people over 60.  They felt that it was necessary to have a 
consistent approach and the Council already provided free bus travel and 
swimming to people over 60 and other benefits under the ‘One Pass’ scheme. 
They felt that it was not consistent to query the issuing of free parking permits 
to the over 60s when the Council already made other concessions to them.  It 
was noted that no representative from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board was present at Cabinet to respond to the queries and the Chair 
requested that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting be brought to the attention 



 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) agrees to propose that visitor permits may be made available 
to the over 60s in residents parking areas free of charge, 
subject to consultation; 

 
2) agrees that the amended document “Rules relating to the 

issue of Parking Permits within Leicester City” be submitted to 
public consultation;  

 
3) agrees that, on conclusion of the public consultation, the 

Cabinet Lead for Regeneration, Transport and Highways 
makes a determination on the analysis under delegated 
powers; and 

 
4) that the minutes of Cabinet held 2 August 2010 relating to the 

Amendment to Residents’ Parking Permit Rules be brought to 
the attention of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board. 

 
54. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report on behalf of Councillor Patel, which 

detailed issues related to the Corporate Governance Annual Report for 
2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) reviews the position as summarised in the annual report 
together with any comments received from Audit and Risk, 
and Standards Committees; and 

 
2) authorises the Director of Legal Services to produce a final 

form of Corporate Assurance Statement in consultation with 
the Council’s Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
55. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 13.26 

 



 


